
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Policy and Performance Committee will be held on Thursday, 1 October 
2020 via Microsoft teams commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 

G Marshall 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY 
 

(Pages 5 - 108) 

 This report presents the Leisure Facilities Strategy produced 
by Continuum, our external leisure consultants for member’s 
consideration. 
 
 

 

5.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

(Pages 109 - 112) 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston. 
 
 

 

6.   DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE 
REFORM 
 

(Pages 113 - 114) 

 To request approval for expenditure to respond to a request 
from the Secretary of State, should it be made, that 
proposals be put forward for a review of local government 
structures in Nottinghamshire. 
 
 

 

7.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS   
 

 

7.1   Noting Reports  
 

(Pages 115 - 180) 

  Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance 

 Use of Urgency Powers 

 Child Poverty Action Plan 2020/22 

 Annual Health and Safety Progress Report 2019/20 

 Update on the Council’s Covid-19 Response and 
Implementation of Recovery Plan  

 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 181 - 182) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 6B of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
APPENDIX 
  
 

(Pages 183 - 184) 

11.   BROXTOWE MOBILE TESTING UNIT SITES  
 

(Pages 185 - 186) 

  
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
T Hallam 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
E Williamson 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor R I Jackson declared a pecuniary interest in item 10. Councillors S J Carr, 
G Marshall and R I Jackson declared a none pecuniary interest in item 11 as 
members of the Beeston Town Centre Board.  
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS - OUTTURN 2019/20  
 

The Committee was updated on the Business and Financial Plans. All Neighbourhood 
Plan referendums had been put on hold due to Covid 19. An answer would be 
provided to Councillors regarding the reduction of income for off street parking and the 
reduction in costs for highways sweeping. 
 
 

4 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 

The Council had made no use of the RIPA powers since July 2015. This was due to 
the fact that the only use being made by the Council was in connection with 
investigations into benefit fraud. This function had been transferred back to the 
Department of Works and Pensions. The RIPA Inspector had made only minor 
suggestions at the most recent Inspection.  
 

RESOLVED that the Policy and Guidance document be amended to 
include the reduced number of authorising officers. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

5 MEMBER DEVICES  
 

The Committee discussed the available options. The Covid 19 emergency had 
highlighted the disparate range of ICT devices used by Councillors and the difficulty 
for a small number of Councillors in accessing the new ICT platforms that were 
established to allow for the democratic process to continue. Option 1 was the 
preferred choice with point 4 being omitted.  
 
The following amendment was moved by Councillor M Radulovic and seconded by 
Councillor T Hallam: 

 
Option 1 be adopted with point 4 omitted. An additional line be added stating there be 
annual reviews of new technology/licenses. 
 
The amendment was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The procurement of the appropriate module for the Committee Management 
System to allow for secure remote access to Section 12 documents goes ahead. 
2) Option 1 be adopted with point 4 omitted and an annual review of new 
technology/licenses to be included.  
3) It be recommended to the Finance and Resources Committee to include 
£45,000 in the 2020/21 capital programme as outlined to be funded by a carry 
forward of £45,500 from2019/20. 
 
 

6 SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 

This matter was delegated to this Committee by a decision of Annual Council on 15 
May 2020. The Code of Conduct was discussed. It was agreed to formalise the 
agreement that the Leader of the Opposition be consulted, where possible, if the Chief 
Executive’s Emergency Powers were used.  
 

RESOLVED that the Scheme of Delegation be approved as part of the 
Constitution of this Council. 
 
 

7 DEFIBRILLATORS  
 

The Committee considered what action to take regarding the provision of defibrillators 
in the Broxtowe area. It was agreed that the Council should work alongside 
organisations such as parish councils to ensure communities had access to a 
defibrillator. Members did not feel that telephone boxes were the best choice of 
location. 
 

RESOLVED the Council should play a role in the provision of 
defibrillators working alongside other organisations.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



8 DIGITAL STRATEGY  2020-24  
 

The latest Digital Strategy was presented to the Committee. The previous Digital 
Strategy had worked well and had helped the Council respond to the Covid-19 
emergency. The IT department were commended for the work they had done during 
this time. The Council website was usable on all devices. The Email Me scheme had 
been helpful communicating with residents during this time and was popular among 
residents. 

 
RESOLVED that the Digital Strategy 2020-2024 be approved. 

 
 

9 RESPONSE TO COVID 19 AND RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 

The committee discussed the strategic approach of Broxtowe’s recovery from the 
Covid-19 pandemic. Councillors were informed of the decisions made under 
emergency powers during the emergency. Each town would have a recovery plan. 
More flexibility with the Business Grants was needed. The Business Discretionary 
Grants were the next phase. Businesses could not receive both. 
 

RESOLVED that the approach to recovery set out in appendix 2 be 
approved. 
 
 

10 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 

Members were updated on progress made. Works had been suspended for a few 
weeks due to Covid-19. Work had recommenced but social distancing was inevitably 
slowing the project down. Planning consent had been given to the residential part of 
the development. 
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 
approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance & Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 
 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered the Work Programme with the following items added: 
 
1 October - Covid-19 Recovery 
2 December – Covid-19 Recovery. 
24 March – Covid-19 Recovery 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



12 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

13 RESPONSE TO COVID 19 AND RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 

The confidential information was noted. 
 
 

14 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE  
 

The confidential information was noted. 
 
 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Committee               1 October 2020 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY  

1. Purpose of report 

This report presents the Leisure Facilities Strategy produced by Continuum, our 

external leisure consultants for member’s consideration (see Appendix 1). 

2. Detail 

Continuum have now completed their work, and will attend the Committee to present 

the Strategy, and respond to member’s questions. The Leisure Facilities Strategy 

includes an assessment of potential leisure facilities sites across the north and the 

south of the Borough. 

A major development has been the notice of termination of the joint use agreements at 

Kimberley School, issued by the Chief Executive of the East Midlands Trust (EMET) to 

the Council on the 23rd April 2020. An initial report which focuses on the various 

options around leisure provision in the north of Broxtowe, was presented to an 

extraordinary Policy and Performance Committee during June 2020.  Following the 

recommendations of the June Committee negotiations commenced with Kimberley 

School, and are still on-going. In order to keep key stakeholders informed on the 

progress with these negotiations, correspondence between the Chief Executive at 

EMET and the Deputy Chief Executive, has been circulated to the Leader, Deputy 

Leader, Chair and Deputy Chair of the Leisure and Health Committee, Chairs of the 

Finance and Personnel Committees the Managing Director of Liberty Leisure, and the 

Leader of the Opposition. 

Chilwell School are actively seeking funding for a new School, and recently met with   

the Leader, Deputy Leader, Chair of the Finance Committee, Chief Executive, Deputy 

Chief Executive, and the Managing Director of Liberty Leisure to discuss future leisure 

facilities options at the School. The group agreed that the Council would work with the 

School to assess various leisure facilities at the School 

3. Financial implications 

The Leisure Facilities Strategy has been developed within the capital budget approved 
for this work. The recommendations within this report include a request to the Finance 
and Resources Committee for £30,000 to procure external professional financial 
advice covering the financial implications and risks associated with the two Bramcote 
site options for a new leisure centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Policy and Performance Committee               1 October 2020 

 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to ; 
1. NOTE the contents of the Continuum Leisure Facilities Strategy, and RESOLVE  
(a) to procure external professional financial advice to assess the financial 

implications and risks associated with the two Bramcote site options for a new  
leisure centre in the south of Broxtowe, and to RECOMMEND the Finance and 
Resources Committee approves expenditure of  £30,000 to complete this work, 

2. (b) That the committee CONSIDERS which of the site options for a Leisure centre 
site in Northern Broxtowe it wishes to explore further.  

(c) that the Council continue to work with Chilwell School to assess the leisure 
facilities options at the School and report back to a future meeting. 

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 6



Broxtowe Borough Council: Leisure Facilities Strategy – Final Report – September 2020 

www.continuumleisure.co.uk  
P a g e  | 0 

 
 
 

 

Broxtowe Borough Council – Leisure Facilities Strategy 
Final Report  

September 2020 
 

Internal Report Not for Circulation 
  

 

P
age 7

http://www.continuumleisure.co.uk/


Broxtowe Borough Council: Leisure Facilities Strategy – Final Report – September 2020 

www.continuumleisure.co.uk  
P a g e  | 1 

Document Control 

Amendment History 

Version 

no. 

Date Reference Author(s) Comments 

1 19/08/20 Broxtowe Borough Council – 
Leisure Facilities Strategy 

 
Confidential Internal Working 

Draft Report – Internal Use Only 
and Not for Circulation 

Nick Trim, Lewis 
Evans, Paul Kelly 

Detailed feedback 
from Deputy Chief 

Executive and Chief 
Executive received on 

25/08 on financial 
profiles, consultation 

outcomes, shared 
service approach and 

risk strategy.  

2 16/09/20 Broxtowe Borough Council – 
Leisure Facilities Strategy 

 
Final Report – Internal Use Only 

and Not for Circulation 

Nick Trim, Lewis 
Evans, Paul Kelly 

Final report issued 
accounting for 
feedback and 

amendments made. 

 

Client Distribution List 

Name Position 

Zulf Darr Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Broxtowe Borough Council  

John Delaney Head of Property Services, Broxtowe Borough Council 

Ruth Hyde Chief Executive Officer, Broxtowe Borough Council  

 

 

P
age 8

http://www.continuumleisure.co.uk/


Broxtowe Borough Council: Leisure Facilities Strategy – Final Report – September 2020 

www.continuumleisure.co.uk  
P a g e  | 2 

  

CONTENTS 

1: Introduction and Key Drivers for Change                        3         
2: Background and Context                                                                              6              
[...]
oximately 70 
homes. However, they noted that the depot development is 
reliant on other factors, including finding another depot. 
They believed that having depot services in house would not 
reduce this size of the site by much. This would require a 
discussion with David Gross (External Consultant) and Paul 
Summers (Broxtowe). Leisure provision could work politically 
on a housing site, especially in the north of the Borough. 
 
We wanted to understand the current regeneration projects 
that are in the north and south of the borough. It was noted 
that in the north there is nothing of significance. There is a 
limited number of small-scale projects, including Eastwood 
and Kimberley for a small number of houses. However, in the 
south there has historically been a higher level of investment 
including the Beeston Town Centre.   
 
The group noted that there is likely to be longer delays with 
the HS2 and that the consultant team should progress with 
this project in mind due to its effect of housing expansion. 
Toton strategic plan for growth (2028) – aims to build 3,000 
new homes with other commercial, transport and green 
infrastructure. They highlighted that the prospect of leisure 
provision at Toton is difficult because of the land value.  
 
Additionally, the group discussed the potential bid for 
Stapleford for the investment of the Town fund. There is up 
to £25m pounds of investment available and stapleford town 
centre has been earmarked for investment. These bid 
applications must be centred around three themes; enhance 

P
age 39

http://www.continuumleisure.co.uk/


Broxtowe Borough Council: Leisure Facilities Strategy – Final Report – September 2020 

www.continuumleisure.co.uk  
P a g e  | 33 

Consultee Key Points 

skills & employment, connectivity, and urban planning. They 
believed that leisure could be part of this but more indirectly. 
However, they stated that they require a USP for the area to 
make the bid successful.  
 

Broxtowe Borou
[...]
e 108

http://www.continuumleisure.co.uk/


Policy and Performance Committee    1 October 2020 
  

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston.  
 
2. Background  

The Council agreed to directly develop a cinema and food & beverage complex at the 
northern end of the site, with 132 flats to the south (to be sold to a third party to build 
out), linked by public realm. The Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority for 
financial aspects of the project within the budget approved by Policy and 
Performance Committee on 3 July 2019 and endorsed by the Full Council of 17 July 
2019. 
 

3. Key Updates (some further details are given in the exempt appendix) 

 The residential sale is scheduled for completion on 4th November. 

 Despite the challenges of developing a difficult town-centre site whilst maintaining 
Covid-secure working, Bowmer & Kirkland is progressing well on site with practical 
completion due before the calendar year end.  

 The Arc Cinema remains committed to and confident about the development and has 
confirmed its intention to open in the first quarter of 2021/22.  

 Beeston will be the first and biggest of The Arc’s premium brands for the UK and a 
CGI “fly-through” showing this exciting new concept will be available for Member 
review and then public release shortly. 

 The Council’s letting agents have reported the return of tentative interest from 
potential café & restaurant operators that are being actively courted. These are 
mostly coming from independent retailers developing fresh new offers which is 
exciting news for both the development and the vitality of Beeston town centre as a 
whole. 

 Provision of public toilets was considered by Community Safety Committee on 10 
September with a recommendation on to Finance and Resources Committee later 
this month. 
 

4. Financial implications 

 Assuming that the residential sale completes at the agreed value this calendar year, 
the capital cost of the project remains within the approved budget.  

 Whilst it is still anticipated that the project will ultimately be self-financing, there 
remains a risk of an initial revenue deficit in the first 2 years after opening due to 
expected delays in securing long-term lettings and lower initial rents as business 
emerge from the current extraordinary circumstances. Further details are contained 
in the exempt appendix. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the report and any further verbal updates provided. 
2. RESOLVE to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to 
the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance & Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 

 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 109

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee    1 October 2020 
  

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston.  
 
2. Background  

The Council agreed to directly develop a cinema and food & beverage complex at the 
northern end of the site, with 132 flats to the south (to be sold to a third party to build 
out), linked by public realm. The Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority for 
financial aspects of the project within the budget approved by Policy and Performance 
Committee on 3 July 2019 and endorsed by the Full Council of 17 July 2019. 
 

3. Key Updates (some further details are given in the exempt appendix) 
 The residential sale is scheduled for completion on 4th November. 
 Despite the challenges of developing a difficult town-centre site whilst maintaining 

Covid-secure working, Bowmer & Kirkland is progressing well on site with practical 
completion due before the calendar year end.  

 The Arc Cinema remains committed to and confident about the development and has 
confirmed its intention to open in the first quarter of 2021/22.  

 Beeston will be the first and biggest of The Arc’s premium brands for the UK and a CGI 
“fly-through” showing this exciting new concept will be available for Member review 
and then public release shortly. 

 The Council’s letting agents have reported the return of tentative interest from potential 
café & restaurant operators that are being actively courted. These are mostly coming 
from independent retailers developing fresh new offers which is exciting news for both 
the development and the vitality of Beeston town centre as a whole. 

 Provision of public toilets was considered by Community Safety Committee on 10 
September with a recommendation on to Finance and Resources Committee later this 
month. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 Assuming that the residential sale completes at the agreed value this calendar year, 

the capital cost of the project remains within the approved budget.  
 Whilst it is still anticipated that the project will ultimately be self-financing, there remains 

a risk of an initial revenue deficit in the first 2 years after opening due to expected 
delays in securing long-term lettings and lower initial rents as business emerge from 
the current extraordinary circumstances. Further details are contained in the exempt 
appendix. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the report and any further verbal updates provided. 
2. RESOLVE to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to 
the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance & Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 

 

Background papers 
Nil 
 Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee   1 October 2020  
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 
 

DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE REFORM  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To request approval for expenditure to respond to a request from the Secretary of 
State, should it be made, that proposals be put forward for a review of local 
government structures in Nottinghamshire. 

 
2. Background 

 
The County Council has written to the Secretary of State requesting that he issues 
an invitation to Nottinghamshire Councils to bring forward proposals for local 
government reform. The District Councils and the City Council have also written to 
the Local Government Minister, requesting that a Unitary County option be not the 
only option considered and that time be allowed for the development of alternatives, 
should the Secretary of State be minded to issue an invitation. 
 
It is understood that a white Paper on Devolution and Local Recovery is to be 
published shortly, which may set out some proposals about review of local 
government structures. 
 
District council leaders have agreed to work together with other partners (including 
the County and City) to consider alternatives should the Secretary of State require 
it, and to jointly commission work (which will be a less expensive way of working 
than individually), to produce evidence in relation to the options, which will be 
required. A figure of up to £30,000 for each authority may be necessary.  
 

 
3. Financial implications  

 
           The funding of £30,000 will be taken from the council’s reserves. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDS to the Finance and Resources Committee that a 
supplementary estimate of up to £30,000 be established for the commissioning of 
work required in connection with a review of local government structures in 
Nottinghamshire. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee   1 October 2020 
 

Joint report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Strategic Director 
 

REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives and to provide an update as to the latest financial performance 
as measured against the budget. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by Committees each year. 

 

3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework and to meet the 
commitment to closely align financial and performance management, the 
Business Plans for the priority areas are considered alongside detailed revenue 
budget estimates, the capital programme and other financial information.   
 

The relevant Committees receive regular reports during the year which review 
progress against their respective Business Plans, including a detailed annual 
report where performance management and financial outturns are considered 
together following the year-end.   
 

This quarterly report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of 
progress made towards Corporate Plan priorities and the latest data relating to 
Critical Success Indicators (CSI), identified as a means by which outcomes 
relating to corporate priorities and objectives can be measured.  This summary 
is detailed in appendix 1. 

 

4. Financial Performance 
 

A summary of the financial position as at 31 July 2020 with regard to the 
employee budgets, major income headings and progress against achieving the 
savings target set as part of the budget is included in appendix 2.  A summary 
of the capital expenditure position to 31 July 2020 is
[...]
hown for the Nottinghamshire districts 
(Table 2), and Broxtowe wards (Table 3). 

Table 2. Number of children in relative low income families in Nottinghamshire 
districts 

Ashfield   5,040 
Bassetlaw   4,266 
Broxtowe   3,094 
Gedling   3,341 
Mansfield   4,467 
Newark & Sherwood 4,004 
Rushcliffe   1,978 
Total    26,194  
 
 
 
 

Child Poverty

2016 Data - Published 6 December 2018

Under 16 All children

England 17.0% 17.0%

Emids 16.6% 15.9%

Notts 15.6% 15.2%

Broxtowe 13.5% 13.3%

Attenborough & Chilwell East 5.9% 5.9%

Awsworth, Cossall & Trowell 9.0% 9.2%

Beeston Central 22.6% 22.9%

Beeston North 18.3% 19.0%

Beeston Rylands 12.6% 12.4%

Beeston West 5.4% 5.5%

Bramcote 5.4% 5.3%

Brinsley 12.7% 13.9%

Chilwell West 19.8% 19.4%

Eastwood Hall 7.1% 8.4%

Eastwood Hilltop 22.1% 20.7%

Eastwood St Mary's 34.0% 32.7%

Greasley 7.4% 7.1%

Kimberley 13.1% 13.1%

Nuthall East & Strelley 6.0% 6.7%

Stapleford North 21.8% 21.8%

Stapleford South East 16.9% 15.8%

Stapleford South West 15.4% 15.1%

Toton & Chilwell Meadows 3.7% 3.8%

Watnall & Nuthall West 9.9% 9.9%

Page 156



Policy and Performance Committee   1 October 2020 
 

 

 
Table 3. Number of children in relative low income families in Broxtowe wards 
 

Attenborough & Chilwell East 138 

Awsworth, Cossall & Trowell 109 

Beeston Central 123 

Beeston North 243 

Beeston Rylands 126 

Beeston West 93 

Bramcote 119 

Brinsley 69 

Chilwell West 322 

Eastwood Hall 44 

Eastwood Hilltop 187 

Eastwood St Mary's 245 

Greasley 117 

Kimberley 229 

Nuthall East & Strelley 139 

Stapleford North 233 

Stapleford South East 155 

Stapleford South West 206 

Toton & Chilwell Meadows 110 

Watnall & Nuthall West 95 

Total 3,094 

 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  1 October 2020 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 
 
1. Purpose of report 

  
To provide Committee with a progress report relating 
[...]
the most recent housing committee 
outlining measures being taken to support people with their heating bills. This 
work is continuing and being broadened out to lead to a corporate fuel poverty 
strategy. 

 A food strategy is being worked on and will be brought to the leisure and 
health committee in due course. 

Page 179



Policy and Performance Committee  1 October 2020 

 
 

 The child poverty strategy has been updated and is before the committee in a 
separate report.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 180



Policy and Performance Committee   1 July 2020  
 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme.   

 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Date: Task: 

2 Dec 2020  Review of Corporate Plan 

 Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance 

 Beeston Square Progress Report 

 Business Plans/financial estimates 2021/22-23/24 

 ICT Strategy Review 

 Covid-19 Recovery 
 

24 March 2021  Beeston Square Progress Report 

 Equality annual report 

 Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance 

 Covid-19 Recovery 
 

Page 181

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY
	9.1Appendix 1 Broxtowe Leisure Centres Strategy Full Report September 2020 Continuum

	5. BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT
	8.1 beeston pdf

	6. DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE REFORM
	7.1 Noting Reports
	4.1 Corporate Plan Progress
	5. Urgency powers report
	5.1 Urgency powers Appendix 1
	5.2 Urgency Powers Appendix 2
	5.3 Urgency powers  Appendix 3
	5.4 urgency decisions
	6. Child Poverty Action Plan Report 2020
	6.1 Child Poverty 2020 Appx 1
	6.2 Child poverty 2020 Appendix 2
	7. HS Annual Report 1.10.2020 (ns)
	10.0covid 19 update sept 2020 (002)

	8. WORK PROGRAMME
	10. BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT APPENDIX
	11. BROXTOWE MOBILE TESTING UNIT SITES



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
S Easom 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
J M Owen (substitute) 
P J Owen 
J C Patrick (substitute) 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Crow and M Hannah. 
 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S J Carr, R I Jackson and G Marshall declared non-pecuniary interests in 
agenda items 5 and 10 due to them being members of the Beeston Town Centre 
Project Board. Minute numbers 18 and 24 refers.  
 
Councillors S J Carr, R I Jackson, E Kerry and P J Owen declared non-pecuniary 
interests in agenda item 6 due to them being Councillors at Nottinghamshire County 
Council. Minute number 19 refers.  
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

17 LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the Leisure Facilities Strategy produced by Continuum, the 
Council’s external leisure consultant.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and Councillor S J Carr that a cross-
party Task and Finish Group be formed to consider the Leisure Facilities Strategy in 
order to submit feedback to the Policy and Performance Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. Professional external financial advice be procured to assess the financial 

implications and risks associated with the two Bramcote site options for a 
new leisure centre in the south of Broxtowe, and to RECOMMEND to the 



Finance and Resources Committee that the expenditure of £30,000 to 
complete this work be approved. 
 

2. That the Council continues to work with Chilwell School to assess the 
leisure facilities options at the School and reports back to a future meeting. 
 

3. That a cross-party Task and Finish Group be formed to consider options 
regarding sites in the north and south of the Borough to examine the outline 
and financial business case contained within the Leisure Facilities Strategy 
in order to submit feedback to the Policy and Performance Committee. 

 
 

18 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Members were updated on the progress made on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston.  
 
It was noted that the residential sale was due to be completed by 2 November 2020 
and that Arc Cinema remain committed to delivering the development by 2021/22.  
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 
approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 
 
 

19 DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE REFORM  
 
The Committee considered the Devolution and Local Government structure reform 
report. 
 
It was noted that District Councils and Nottingham City Council had request, to the 
Secretary of State, that a unitary authority not be the only option considered for the 
Devolution and Local Government Reform.  

 
1. RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that a 

supplementary estimate of up to £30,000, if necessary, be established for the 
commissioning of work required in connection with a review of local 
government structures in Nottinghamshire. 
 

2. RESOLVED to Write to the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the 
Leaders of Rushcliffe and Gedling Borough Councils stating the objection of 
any encroachment of the Nottingham City Council’s boundaries into the 
surrounding districts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



20 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS  
 

21 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The following reports were noted: 

 

 Review of Corporate Plan Progress 

 Use of Urgency Powers 

 Child Poverty Action Plan 

 Annual Health and Safety Progress Report 

 Covid-19 Response and Recovery Plan 
 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

24 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT APPENDIX  
 
The Committee noted the confidential appendix. 
 
 

25 BROXTOWE MOBILE TESTING UNIT SITES  
 
The Committee noted the confidential report. 
 
 
 


